

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No.723 of 2023** with  
MC (WP(C)) No.316 of 2023

Salam Deven Singh & 13 Ors ... Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 6 Ors ... Respondents

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**  
30.11.2023

Present Mr.N.Kumarjit, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr.N.Zequeson, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr.H.Debendra, learned Dy.A.G, Manipur assisted by Ms.R.K.Emily, learned Dy.GA for the State respondents and Mr.M.Rendy, learned counsel for the private respondents.

Mr.N.Kumarjit, learned senior counsel is praying for an interim relief. Mr.H.Debendra, learned Dy.A.G submits that the matter may be finally disposed of and interim order may not be required in the present case. However, Mr.N.Kumarjit, learned senior counsel submits that any appointment/promotion made to the higher post may be subject to the outcome of the present writ petition.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List this case on 15.1.2024 for final disposal.

Any appointment/promotion made during the pendency of the present writ petition shall be subject to its outcome.

JUDGE