

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No.723 of 2023** with  
MC (WP(C)) No.124 of 2024 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.316 of 2023

Salam Deven Singh & 13 Ors ... Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 6 Ors ... Respondents

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**  
23.1.2025

Present Ms.N.Elizabeth, learned counsel for the newly impleaded respondent No.8. Mr.Vijayannand, learned Sr.PCG for the newly impleaded respondent No.9, Union of India, Ministry of Education prays for two weeks' time for taking instruction on filing counter affidavit, if any.

Mr.N.Kumarjit, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr.Monish, learned counsel, Mr.H.Debendra, learned Addl. A.G assisted by Mr.Bheigya, learned counsel for the State and Ms.Rinika Maibam, learned counsel for the private respondent have no objection.

It is made clear that since the matter is part heard if no counter is filed by the next date by the newly impleaded respondent Nos.8 and 9, will be heard on the materials available on record.

List on 18.2.2025.

JUDGE