

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 723 of 2023 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 124 of 2024 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 316 of 2023**

Salam Deven Singh & 13 Ors.

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 6 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**10.03.2025**

[1] Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that in terms of the earlier order newly impleaded respondent No. 8 (AICTE) has to file counter affidavit. However, the same is not in file.

[2] Also present Ms. Ipham Sharmila Rahaman, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State respondent and Mr. M. Rendy, learned counsel for the private respondent.

[3] Counter affidavit may be filed on or before the next date.

[4] List this case on 08.04.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*