

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP (C) No. 723 of 2023 With MC (WP (C)) No. 124 of 2024
With
MC (WP (C)) No. 316 of 2023**

Salam Deven Singh; & 13 Ors. ***Petitioners***

Vs.

State of Manipur; & 6 Ors. ***Respondents***

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

23.09.2025

Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel appeared for the petitioners.

Ms. I. Sharmila, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondents No. 1, 2 & 3, Mr. Rendy Maibam, learned counsel appeared for the respondents No. 5, 6 & 7, Mrs. N. Elizabeth, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 8 and Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned senior panel counsel appeared for the respondent No. 9.

I have heard at length the submission advanced by Mr. N. Kumarjit, learned senior counsel.

Due to paucity of time, hearing of these cases cannot be concluded today.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 06.10.2025 for further hearing as a part heard matter.

JUDGE

Sapana